
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth 
Legislatures 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance 
with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 
28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts 

approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC .JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1941 



Private and Special Laws 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature 

(Effective July 26, 1941) 

\ , 



568 

CHAP. 76 
MAINE STATE OFFICE BUILDING AUTHORITY 

called by a notice signed by one of the incorporators hereinbefore named 
stating the time and place thereof, and mailed to each of the incorporators 
at his usual place of business or residence. No notice shall be necessary to 
such of the incorporators as shall in writing waive notice of said meeting. 
At such first meeting, said incorporators Or a majority of them, shall effect 
an organization in the same manner as if proceeding under the aforesaid 
chapter 70 of the revised statutes, except insofar as the procedure prescribed 
by such chapter may be inconsistent with the terms of this act. 

Sec. 6. Certificates to be filed. Before commencing business a majority 
of the directors or trustees of this corporation shall file certificates as pro­
vided for by section 4 of chapter 70 of the revised statutes. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, 
this act shall take effect when approved. 

Appro'.'ed April 23, 1941 

Chapter 76 

AN ACT Creating and Establishing a Body Corporate and Politic to be 
Designated and Known as the Maine State Office Building Authority. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Building Authority created and its purpose stated. There is 
hereby created and established a body corporate and politic to be designated 
and known as the Maine State Office Building Authority and which may be 
referred to as the Building Authority, the purpose of which shall be, as an 
agency of the state of Maine, to acquire land and thereon to erect such an 
office building or addition to the state house as will provide ample, con­
venient and fireproof apartments for the various departments of the state 
government and the records and documents thereof, make such alterations 
in the state house and construct such passageways between the state house 
and proposed office building as may be advisable, and under suitable con­
tractual arrangement to make the same available for use and occupancy by 
the said departments. 

Sec. 2. Board of directors authorized. Its fiscal and prudential affairs 
shall be managed and controlled but subject to the provisions of this act, 
by a board of 5 directors to be appointed by the governor with the advice 
and consent of the council, in the first instance, one for the term of I year, 
one for the term of 2 years, one for the term of 3 years, one ror the term of 
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4 years and one for the term of 5 years, and thereafter one each year for the 
term of 5 years. Vacancies occurring in the board shall be filled for the 
unexpired term as original appointments are made. 

Sec. 3. Organization of board.. The directors shall organize by the 
choice of one of their number to be their chairman, one to be their secre­
tary, and one to be their treasurer and may make such rules for the orderly 
governing of their conduct, not inconsistent with law and with this act, as 
they may deem proper. 

Sec. 4. Building commission authorized. There shall be a building 
commission of 5 members, one of which shall be the governor who shall be 
chairman. The others shall be appointed by the governor with the advice 
and consent of the council and may be removed at the pleas·ure of the gov­
ernor and council. Vacancies shall be filled in the same manner as original 
appointments. Each of the members so appointed shall receive as com­
pensation $10 and actual and necessary expenses for each day during which 
he is actually engaged in the performance of his duties, to be paid out of any 
funds herein provided for, and upon vouchers approved by the governor 
and council. 

Sec. 5. Reimbursement for expenses. Directors of the Building 
Authority shall serve without pay but they shall be reimbursed for actual 
and necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of their respective duties, 
to be paid out of any funds herein provided for, and upon vouchers ap­
proved by the governor and council. 

Sec. 6. Commission to provide plans and specifications for building. 
The commission shall forthwith employ an architect and cause to be pre­
pared subject to its approval suitable plans and specifications for the erec­
tion of a building of fireproof construction which will completely relieve 
the existing congestion in the state house, provide suitable accommodations 
for such executive and administrative departments of the state as seem 
necessary or advisable, the state library and the state museum, such passage­
ways between the state house and the proposed building or addition as may 
be proper, and any alterations in the state house made necessary by such new 
construction. 

Sec. 7. Location of building. The commission shall determine the loca­
tion of such building, addition, alterations and passageways. If the com­
mission selects land owned by the state immediately in the rear of the state 
house or elsewhere, it is hereby expressly authorized on behalf of and in the 
name of the state to execute and deliver to the Building Authority for the 
expressed consideration of $1 a good and sufficient deed of so much of any 
such land as may be suitable for such proposed building, addition and pas-
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sageways, it being the purpose of this act that the original title and owner­
ship of such building and land and passageways shall be in the Building 
Authority. 

Sec. 8. Alternative method of location. Should the commission deter­
mine upon some location upon land not owned by the state, the Building 
Authority shall purchase or acquire by the exercise of the right of eminent 
domain the land necessary for carrying out the purposes of this act. Should 
such land be acquired by the exercise of the right of eminent domain, all 
proceedings therefor shall be in accordance with the provisions of the re­
vised statutes, chapter 69, sections II to 22, both inclusive, as amended by 
chapter 103 of the public laws of 1933. 

Sec. 9. Building Authority may issue bonds. In order to procure funds 
necessary for the construction of the building, addition, alterations and 
passageways, cost of land acquired, architect's fees, and compensation and 
expenses as herein provided, the Building Authority is hereby authorized 
and empowered to borrow money, and to issue therefor notes, bonds or 
other evidences of indebtedness, and to secure the payment thereof by a 
mortgage of the proposed building, addition, passageways, and land to 
which the Building Authority shall be given title, including any revenue 
derived therefrom, or by assignment of any leasehold contract it may have 
with the state of Maine, or both such mortgage and assignment. The terms 
of such notes or bonds or other evidences of indebtedness shall be for not 
more than 30 years. 

Sec. 10. Letting of contracts. Contract or contracts for the proposed 
building, addition, passageways and alterations shall be made by the Build­
ing Authority based On and in accordance with the plans and specifications 
approved by the commission, and only after requests for bids have been 
reasonably advertised. The Building Authority shall have the right to 
accept Or reject bids, having in mind the ultimate advantage to the state. 
No alterations in the state house as herein provided shall be made or con­
tracted for without the consent of the governor and council. Upon execu­
tion of such contract or contracts, the commission shall proceed to the con­
struction of the building, addition, and such alterations and passageways as 
may have been provided for, in conformity with said plans and specifica­
tions. 

Sec. I!. Commission to determine occupancy. Upon completion of the 
building, the commission shall determine what departments and offices shall 
be housed therein and shall assign to each their appropriate quarters. 

Sec. 12. Lease to the state of Maine with clause for conveyance. Upon 
completion of the construction of the building, addition, passageways and 
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alterations as herein provided, the Building Authority shall, by the chair­
man of its board of directors, execute a lease to the state of Maine of the 
entire property for a rental so computed as shall provide for the payment of 
interest upon the bonds and notes Or other evidences of indebtedness here­
inbefore provided for and for their ultimate retirement; such lease to con­
tain a provision- that upon the retirement of all such bonds, notes and other 
evidences of indebtedness, the entire property shall by the Building Author­
ity be conveyed to the state of Maine and for that purpose the chairman of 
its board of directors for the time being is hereby authorized to execute and 
deliver the appropriate deed .of conveyance; such lease shall be executed on 
behalf of the state of Maine by the governor. 

Sec. 13. Termination of functions. When the commission shall have 
performed all its duties prescribed by this act, the powers and duties of the 
commission shall terminate; and when the Building Authority shall have 
executed and delivered to the state of Maine the deed provided for in sec­
tion 12 hereof, said Building Authority shall be dissolved and cease to exist. 

Approved April 23, 1941 

Chapter 77 

AN ACT to Incorporate the Wilton Water District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Territorial limits; corporate name; purposes. The inhabitants 
and territory within the town of Wilton, in the county of Franklin, shall 
be, and hereby are, constituted a public municipal corporation under the 
name of the Wilton \iVater District for the purpose of supplying the in­
habitants of the town of \iVilton and the inhabitants of the villages of 
North Jay and Bean's Corner in the town of Jay with pure water for 
domestic, commercial, sanitary and municipal purposes. 

Provided, hmvever, that it shall not construct any system of pipe lines 
or development, without first having submitted its plans to the public 
utilities commission, and obtained its advice therefor in writing, under 
power vested in said commission by section 13 of chapter 62 of the revised 
statutes of 1930. 

Sec. 2. Source of supply. The said water district, for the purposes of 
its incorporation, is hereby authorized to take, collect, store, flow, use, de­
tain, distribute and convey to the town of Wilton and to the villages of 
North Jay and Bean's Corner in the town of Jay water from Varnum 
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